06-09-2006 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) nited States Patent and Trademark Office() R 103254101 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) E. Michael Boettner, Billy J. Hall and Frank T. Hoffman Name: Cleveland Tubing, Inc. Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 💹 Yes 🗹 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 799 Industrial Drive S.W. Execution Date(s) May 18, 2006 ✓ Assignment Merger City: Cleveland Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: Tennessee **Government Interest Assignment** Country: USA Zip: 37311-8263 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 4. Application or patent number(s): ✓ This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 06/06/2006 STEUMEL1 00000077 11446026 01 FC:802 40.00 OP Additional numbers attached? Yes ✓ No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name: Douglas T. Johnson 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 Internal Address: Suite 1000 Volunteer Building Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed Street Address: 832 Georgia Avenue None required (government interest not affecting title)

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

**Zip:37402** 

Douglas T. Johnson

Name of Person Signing

City: Chattanooga

State: Tennessee

9. Signature:

Phone Number: 423-756-6600

Email Address: djohnson@millermartin.co

Fax Number: 423-785-8480

8. Payment Information

b. Deposit Account Number \_\_\_\_\_

Authorized User Name \_\_\_

Last 4 Numbers \_

Expiration Date \_\_\_\_

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

a. Credit Card

June 2, 2006

Date

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Application of:  E. MICHAEL BOETTNER, BILLY J. HALL,  and FRANK T. HOFFMAN					
Filed:	Concurrently	)			
For:	Portable Flexible and Extendable Drain Pipe	)			

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For value received, we, E. MICHAEL BOETTNER, a citizen of the State of Tennessee, United States of America, whose address is 799 Industrial Drive S.W., Cleveland, Tennessee 37311-8263, BILLY J. HALL, a citizen of the State of Tennessee, whose address is 799 Industrial Drive S.W., Cleveland, Tennessee 37311-8263, and FRANK T. HOFFMAN, a citizen of the State of Tennessee, United States of America, whose address is 799 Industrial Drive S.W., Cleveland, Tennessee 37311-8263, hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Cleveland Tubing, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Tennessee, with a principal place of business at 799 Industrial Drive S.W., Cleveland, Tennessee 37311-8263, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States and its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention set forth in our application filed herewith, for Letters Patent for Portable Flexible and Extendable Drain Pipe, and in and to said application, and all the right, title and interest in, to and under any and all United States and foreign Letters Patent that may be granted for our said invention and all divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, and extensions thereof, and the application therefor, and the right to claim the priority of this application in any and all foreign countries where application for patent on said invention may be filed, and we hereby agree to execute such other lawful documents and perform such other 2853723\_1.DOC

> PATENT REEL: 017944 FRAME: 0939

lawful acts as are requested for securing to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of the rights to said invention.

WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors and assigns, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have signed, sealed and delivered this instrument to be effective as of the date of our execution hereof.

5/18/06	6 muhael Boetter
Date	E. Michael Boettner
Subscribed and sworn to me before this	
18th day of May, 2006	CONNA O
Donna Darnes	TEN OF E
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires: $02/25/2008$	County
• / /	
05/18/2004	Belly J. Hall Billy J. Hall
Date '	Billy J. Hall

Subscribed and sworn to me before this

My Commission Expires: 02/25/2008

STATE
OF
OF
NOTARY
PUBLIC

PUBLIC

PORTABLE FLEXIBLE DRAIN PIPE patent assignment inventors to cleveland tubing.DOC

PATENT REEL: 017944 FRAME: 0940

	18	MA	Y	2006
Date				

Frank T. Hoffman

Subscribed and sworn to me before this

 $\frac{8^{\prime n}}{\text{day of}}$ 

, 2006

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 02/25/2008

PORTABLE FLEXIBLE DRAIN PIPE patent assignment inventors to cleveland tubing.DOC

PATENT REEL: 017944 FRAME: 0941

**RECORDED: 06/02/2006**